IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
AT INDEPENDENCE

POLICE NO.: 17-004238
PROSECUTOR NO. : 095439888

STATE OF MISSOURI, )
PLAINTIFF, )
VS. )
RAPHAEL R. CORRIOSO )
2431 Chelsea Ave., ) CASE NO. 1716-CR
Kansas City, MO - 64128 ) DIVISION
DOB: 12/24/1993 )
Race/Sex: B/M; )
SSN: XXX-XXIIIN |
DEFENDANT. )

COMPLAINT

Count I. Murder 2nd Degree (565.021-001Y19840903.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.021, RSMo,
committed the class A felony of murder in the second degree, punishable upon conviction
under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about on or about June 9, 2017, in the County
of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant acting alone or in concert with others knowingly
or with the purpose of causing serious physical injury to Rebecca Murphy caused the death
of Rebecca Murphy by shooting her.

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole
until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served.

The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not
to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment.

Count II. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755299.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo,
committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section
571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about June 9, 2017, in the County of Jackson, State of
Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of murder in the second degree charged in



State vs. Raphael R. Corrioso

Count I, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant
committed the foregoing felony of murder in the second degree by, with and through, the
knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon.

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of
section 571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of
Corrections for a term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole,
probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period
of three (3) calendar years.

Count III. Assault 1st Degree Or Attempt - Serious Physical Injury Or Special Victim
(565.050-001Y19841399.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.050, RSMo,
committed the class A felony assault in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under
Sections 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about on or about June 9, 2017, in the County of
Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant attempted to cause serious physical injury to and
attempted to kill | I by shooting him, and in the course therrof defendant

inflicted serious physical injury on || N -

The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not
to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment.

Count IV. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755299.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo,
committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section
571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about June 9, 2017, in the County of Jackson, State of
Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of Assault in the First Degree charged in
Count 1, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant
committed the foregoing felony of Assault in the First Degree by, with and through, the
knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon.

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of
section 571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of
Corrections for a term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole,
probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period
of three (3) calendar years.



State vs. Raphael R. Corrioso

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the
attached statement(s) of facts, made a part hereof and submitted as a basis upon which this
court may find the existence of probable cause.

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as
provided by law.

JEAN PETERS BAKER
Prosecuting Attorney
Jackson County, Missouri

by,

/s/ Michael J. Hunt

Michael J. Hunt (#34818)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
321 W. Lexington
Independence, MO - 64050
(816) 881-3856
mhunt@jacksongov.org

WITNESSES:
DET Richard A. Berger , 3310 NE Rennau Drive, Lees Summit, MO - 64064

e
Rebecca L Murphy , 11223 Eastern Ave., Kansas City, MO - 64134



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
AT INDEPENDENCE

POLICE NO.: 17-004238
PROSECUTOR NO. : 095439887

STATE OF MISSOURI, )
PLAINTIFF, )
VS. )
DANIELLE L. BELL )
6005 E. 10th St., ) CASE NO. 1716-CR
Kansas City, MO - 64124 ) DIVISION
DOB: 09/28/1987 )
Race/Sex: W/F; )
SSN: XXX-XXIIIE )
DEFENDANT. )

COMPLAINT

Count I. Murder 2nd Degree (565.021-001Y19840903.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.021, RSMo,
committed the class A felony of murder in the second degree, punishable upon conviction
under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about on or about June 9, 2017, in the County
of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant acting alone or in concert with others knowingly
or with the purpose of causing serious physical injury to Rebecca Murphy caused the death
of Rebecca Murphy by shooting her.

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole
until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served.

The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not
to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment.

Count II. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755299.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo,
committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section
571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about June 9, 2017, in the County of Jackson, State of
Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of murder in the second degree charged in



State vs. Danielle L. Bell

Count I, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant
committed the foregoing felony of murder in the second degree by, with and through, the
knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon.

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of
section 571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of
Corrections for a term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole,
probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period
of three (3) calendar years.

Count III. Assault 1st Degree Or Attempt - Serious Physical Injury Or Special Victim
(565.050-001Y19841399.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.050, RSMo,
committed the class A felony assault in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under
Sections 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about on or about June 9, 2017, in the County of
Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant attempted to cause serious physical injury to and
attempted to killjj | I by shooting him, and in the course therrof defendant

inflicted serious physical injury onljj N -

The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not
to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment.

Count IV. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755299.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo,
committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section
571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about June 9, 2017, in the County of Jackson, State of
Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of Assault in the First Degree charged in
Count 1, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant
committed the foregoing felony of Assault in the First Degree by, with and through, the
knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon.

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of
section 571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of
Corrections for a term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole,
probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period
of three (3) calendar years.



State vs. Danielle L. Bell

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the
attached statement(s) of facts, made a part hereof and submitted as a basis upon which this
court may find the existence of probable cause.

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as
provided by law.

JEAN PETERS BAKER
Prosecuting Attorney
Jackson County, Missouri

by,

/s/ Michael J. Hunt

Michael J. Hunt (#34818)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
321 W. Lexington
Independence, MO - 64050
(816) 881-3856
mhunt@jacksongov.org

WITNESSES:

e
Rebecca L Murphy , 11223 Eastern Ave., Kansas City, MO - 64134



STATEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE 1l of 3
DATE:6/13/2017
JCSO CASE NO.: Bell PC.docx

I, Detective Richard A. Berger #95, of the Jackson County, Missouri Sheriff’s
Office, knowing that false statements on this form are punishable by law, state
that the facts contained herein are true:

1. I have probable cause to believe that on 06/09/17, at 12820 S. Buckner
Tarsney Rd., Lone Jack, Missouri, which is inside the boundaries of
Jackson County, Missouri, Danielle L. Bell, W/F, 09/28/87, SSN:43 R
Bl last known address: 6005 E.10"" St., Kansas City, MO, committed one
or more criminal offense(s).

2. The facts supporting this belief are as follows:

On 06/09/17, at approximately 0624 hours, Jackson County Sheriff’s Office
Deputies were dispatched to the area of US50 Hwy., and Buckner Tarsney Rd., in
regard to a shooting. The address was later determined to be 12820 S. Buckner
Tarsney Rd., Lone Jack, MO. Initial information indicated a man had flagged down
a passing motorist, and told her he had been shot, and his girlfriend was inside
the home. After Deputies arrived on scene, they contacted EMS personnel, who were
treating the man for a gunshot wound to the chest. The man was identified as

I, '/, 08/27/76.

Deputy C. Cole then contacted the motorist who was flagged down by | The
motorist told Deputy Cole that she saw a white male waving his arms in the air,
as he was coming out of the wood line. The motorist said the man had blood on his
left chest area, and right side. The motorist pulled her vehicle over to the
shoulder of the road, and contacted |G vho asked her to take him to the
next exit. The motorist dialed 911, and | tcld dispatch personnel he was
kidnapped, and they shot him. When asked who did this to him, | ]l ocave the
name “Danielle Bell”, of 1623 Lister Ave., Kansas City, MO. Il :21so said
Bell was with two black males, and all three were armed with semi-automatic
weapons. |l s2id they were in a black Lincoln MKZ.

Dispatch conducted a computer check of Bell, and found an address associated to
her of 6005 E. 10*® street, Kansas City, MO. Officers from the Kansas City, MO
Police Department responded to the residence, and due to conflicting information,
believed they were looking for a black in color Mazda, and a female by the name
of “Lorraine”, which is Bell’s middle name. Officers checked the license of a
black Lincoln parked at the home, which came back registered to Bell. Bell was
contacted on scene, however due to the conflicting information, cleared the call,
having believed Bell was not there. After realizing the error, the Officers
attempted to re-contact the female, but after returning to the residence, the
vehicle was gone. The Officers then provided the Sheriff’s Office with the
updated vehicle information.

Dispatch personnel for the Sheriff’s Office then confirmed Bell to have a black,
2007 Lincoln registered to her. A BOLO was then issued for a 2007 black Lincoln
MKZ, MO license DP0Y6G, believed to be occupied by a Danielle Bell. The BOLO also
read Bell may be accompanied by two black males.



STATEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE 2 of 3
DATE:6/13/2017
JCSO CASE NO.: Bell PC.docx

After the arrival of several more Deputies, the home was cleared, in an attempt
to locate additional suspects and/or victims. While clearing the home, a female,
later identified as Rebecca L. Murphy, W/F, 07/31/87, was found in a room of the
home, lying on the floor. Prairie Township Fire Chief Large, paramedic Perilla,
and Lone Jack Fire Chief Kelsey were escorted inside the home, to assess the
female, who was determined to be deceased. The woman appeared to have suffered
from multiple gunshot wounds. A search warrant was executed on the home, and
located inside were five (5) spent, 9mm caliber, Hornady brand, brass cartridge
casings. In addition to the casings, four (4) copper jacketed lead slugs were
located in the same room as the deceased female.

Having known the two addresses associated to Danielle Bell, (6005 E. 10%® St.,
Kansas City, and 1623 Lister Ave., Kansas City), Deputies conducted surveillance
on the two addresses. Deputies observed the Lincoln pass the 1623 Lister address,
and conducted a felony car stop in regard. The vehicle was occupied by a Danielle
L. Bell, W/F, 09/28/97 (Driver) m (Front passenger)
and Raphael R. Corrioso, B/M 10 . e rear passenger ell was taken into
custody and placed on a 24 hour investigative hold. Corrioso was transported to

the Sheriff’s Office for a formal interview, and _was released pending
further investigation.

The vehicle, a 2007 Lincoln MKZ, was transported to the Sheriff’s Office lot, and
placed on a police hold. A search warrant was obtained for the Lincoln, and
located inside were seven (7) live rounds of the same caliber and brand (9mm
Hornady, brass cased) as the spent casing located in the home where the body of
Rebecca Murphy was found.

In a formal interview with Corrioso, he said he was with Bell, || ] TN
and Murphy at 6005 E. 10®® St., Kansas City, MO, when Bell confronted N
about his plan to rob her. Corrioso said |l didn't deny that he was
planning on robbing Bell, but there wasn’t a disturbance, nor were any of the
individuals acting hostile. Bell told I =nd Murphy to get in her car, and
along with _and himself, got in Bell’s car, and they drove somewhere out
in the county.

Corrioso said they all went into an abandoned house, and while inside, Bell and
B vcre confronting _about his intentions to rob Bell. Corrioso
said_ displayed a handgun and asked Bell what she wanted to do, to which
Bell did not reply.||JJBE raised up his right hand, which had a firearm in it,
and shot |l and Murphy. Corrioso believed six (6) shots were fired.

On 06/10/17, it was learned | B 'ad partially recovered from his
injuries, and was able to give a more detailed statement regarding the incident.
In an audio interview with | it was learned Rebecca Murphy was the
girlfriend of - B s2id he was at Danielle Bell’s sister’s home,
(6005 E. 10%® St., Kansas City, MO) at about 4:00 AM on 06/16/17. B s:id
that Bell arrived at the residence, in the black Lincoln, and was accompanied by
two black males, one smaller, and the other described as tall, light skinned, and
was referred to as “Kev”.



STATEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE 3 of 3
DATE:6/13/2017
JCSO CASE NO.: Bell PC.docx

Bell wanted to go through Murphy’s Dbackpack, because she believed Murphy had
stole from her. M described Murphy as having a “Firecracker” attitude, and
“popped off” at Bell. The two began fighting, and | 523id they were
leaving, and Bell refused to let them. | s2id that Bell and both black
males were armed with handguns.

B 2] Murphy were then put in the black Lincoln at gunpoint, and | I
described the seating positions. | s23id that Bell was driving, the larger
black male was in the front passenger seat, he () vas in the driver’s
side passenger seat, Murphy was the rear center passenger, and the smaller black
male was in the rear passenger seat. | dJdescribed | as having his gun
pointed toward him, and the smaller black male as having his gun pointed toward
Murphy.

B s:id Bell drove them to the home in Grain Valley, where they were told
to enter the home. Once inside, they made Murphy take off her clothes. Bell
ordered them to put their phones, wallets, and property into their backpacks.
Bell then started walking toward the door, and told them “You fucked up”.
B  hcn described both men as looking at Bell, and Bell made a gesture of
running her hand across her throat like a knife.

B s2iJd the short black male then attempted to shoot him, but his gun
jammed. The man attempted to clear the jam, but was unsuccessful. At that point,
“Kev” raised his gun, and fired a shot into |- HEEE > out of the
room, and into the basement of the home. | Jdescribed waiting for several
minutes until he couldn’t hear anything from upstairs, and fled out of the
basement window. | Jescribed running through the woods, toward US50 Hwy.,
where he was able to flag a passing motorist for help.

On 06/10/17, an autopsy was performed on the body of Rebecca L. Murphy, by the
Jackson County Medical Examiner’s Office, and the results of the examination
revealed the cause of death to be multiple gunshot wounds, and the manner of
death as homicide.

/S/ Richard A. Berger
Detective Richard A. Berger #95/0364
Jackson County, MO Sheriff’s Office

THE COURT FINDS PROBABLE CAUSE

DATE JUDGE





